

No. 02-1580

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD VIETH, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

ROBERT C. JUBELIRER AND JOHN M. PERZEL, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Middle District of Pennsylvania**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
THOMAS J. PERRELLI
BRUCE V. SPIVA
SAM HIRSCH
DANIEL MACH
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
601 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

ROBERT B. HOFFMAN
REED SMITH LLP
P.O. Box 11844
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(717) 257-3042

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
1. The Current State of Congressional Redistricting: Noncompetitiveness Nationally, Combined with Severe Partisan Bias in Some States.....	3
2. Facts and Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS STATE LEGISLATURES FROM MANIPULATING CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT LINES TO THWART MAJORITY RULE.....	20
A. The Equal Protection Clause Prohibits Gerrymanders that Consign Electoral Majorities to Minority Status Based on Their Political Viewpoint.....	20
B. Extreme Partisan Gerrymandering of Congressional Districts Offends Article I of the Constitution.....	25

II. THE COURT SHOULD ENUNCIATE A CLEAR STANDARD FOR IDENTIFYING UNCONSTITUTIONAL PARTISAN GERRYMANDERS.	30
A. The Intent Element.....	32
B. The Effects Element.....	33
1. The Majoritarian Standard	34
2. Operationalizing the Majoritarian Standard	36
III. THIS IS A TEXTBOOK CASE OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING.....	41
A. Appellants Alleged Extreme Partisan Gerrymandering that Violates the Constitution.....	41
B. The Evidence Adduced at Trial Confirmed the Validity of Appellants' Allegations.	44
C. The 2002 Election Returns	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anne Arundel County Republican Central Committee v. State Administration Board of Election Laws</i> , 781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 504 U.S. 938 (1992).....	29
<i>Badham v. Eu</i> , 694 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Cal. 1988), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 488 U.S. 1024 (1989).....	3, 15
<i>Badham v. Eu</i> , No. C-83-1126 RHS (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 1988) (three-judge court) (Schnacke, J., dissenting), <i>available at</i> Petition for Rehearing 1a, <i>Badham v. Eu</i> , 488 U.S. 1024 (1989)	12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	21, 30
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	7, 24, 31, 33
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	29
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	27, 28, 29
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	11, 32, 33, 39
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	25, 32
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2498 (2003).....	39
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003).....	33
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	24
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	37, 40
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	16, 22, 28
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 542 (1969)	22

<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly of Colorado</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	35
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	8, 12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	19, 31, 32, 33
<i>Police Department v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	21, 22, 30
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	23
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	19, 30, 33
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	27
<i>Terrazas v. Slagle</i> , 821 F. Supp. 1162 (W.D. Tex. 1993)	4
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	7, 37, 40
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	19, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	25, 26
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	23
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	30
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1973	36
28 C.F.R. § 51.59(c)	37
28 C.F.R. § 51.59(d)	37

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 1	26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
Pa. House Journal (Jan. 3, 2002)	17
Pa. House Journal (Apr. 17, 2002)	17
MISCELLANEOUS	
Alan I. Abramowitz & Brad Alexander, <i>A Permanent Republican Majority? The 2002 Midterm Election and the Future of American Politics</i> (Am. Pol. Sci. Ass'n 2003), available at http://archive.allacademic.com/publication/docs/apsa_proceeding/2003-08-8/10/apsa_proceeding_10.pdf (visited Aug. 28, 2003).....	7
Paul R. Abramson, John H. Aldrich & David W. Rohde, <i>Change and Continuity in the 2000 and 2002 Elections</i> (2003)	7
John Adams, <i>Thoughts on Government</i> (1776), in 1 <i>American Political Writing During the Founding Era, 1760-1805</i> (Charles S. Huneman & Donald S. Lutz eds., 1983).....	26
Sen. John Andrews, <i>Speakout</i> , Rocky Mt. News, June 9, 2003.....	10
1 <i>Annals of Congress</i> (1789)	28
Charles Backstrom, Leonard Robins & Scott Eller, <i>Establishing a Statewide Electoral Effects Baseline in Political Gerrymandering and the Courts</i> 145 (Bernard Grofman ed., 1990)	38

Larry M. Bartels, <i>Partisanship and Voting Behavior, 1952-1996</i> , 44 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 35 (2000).....	8
Michael Barone & Richard E. Cohen, <i>The Almanac of American Politics 2004</i> (2003)	4, 5, 49
Clerk of the House of Representatives, <i>Statistics of the Congressional Election of November 5, 2002</i> (2003)	5
Richard E. Cohen, <i>Broken Barometer</i> , Nat'l J., July 12, 2003.....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>CQ's Politics in America 2004: The 108th Congress</i> (David Hawkings & Brian Nutting eds., 2003)	4, 8, 9, 10, 13
Tim Curran & John Mercurio, <i>A Seat at the Table: Parties Brace for Looming Remaps</i> , Roll Call, Mar. 19, 1998.....	42
<i>2 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1888).....	28
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (1776).....	21
Robert G. Dixon, Jr., <i>Democratic Representation: Reapportionment in Law and Politics</i> (1968)	23, 24
Michael J. Dubin, <i>United States Congressional Elections, 1788-1997</i> (1998).....	5
Editorial, <i>Broken Democracy</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 10, 2002.....	11
Editorial, <i>Incumbent Protection Racket</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 15, 2003	11
Thomas B. Edsall, <i>Democrats Hold Edge Over GOP in Redistricting; Gains Still Possible for Republicans</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 14, 2001.....	42

John Hart Ely, <i>Gerrymanders: The Good, The Bad, and The Ugly</i> , 50 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 607 (1998)	11
David J. Garrow, <i>Ruining the House</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Nov. 13, 2002	11
Judith Graham, <i>Redistricting Draws Partisan Blood in Colorado</i> , <i>Chi. Trib.</i> , May 27, 2003	10
Bernard Grofman & Howard Scarrow, <i>The Riddle of Apportionment: Equality of What?</i> , 70 <i>Nat'l Civic Rev.</i> 242 (1981).....	35
Bernard Grofman, <i>Criteria for Districting: A Social Science Perspective</i> , 33 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 77 (1985).....	32
Lisa Handley, <i>A Guide to 2000 Redistricting Tools and Technology</i> , in <i>The Real Y2K Problem</i> (Nathaniel Persily ed., 2000).....	8
Steven Hill, <i>Fixing Elections</i> (2002)	9
<i>How to Rig an Election</i> , <i>The Economist</i> , Apr. 27, 2002.....	11
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Gerrymandering and Political Cartels</i> , 116 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 593 (2002).....	11
Samuel Issacharoff & Richard Pildes, <i>Politics as Markets: Partisan Lockups of the Democratic Process</i> , 50 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 643 (1998).....	11
Gary C. Jacobson, <i>The Politics of Congressional Elections</i> (5th ed. 2001)	40
Gary C. Jacobson, <i>A House and Senate Divided: The Clinton Legacy and the Congressional Elections of 2000</i> , 116 <i>Pol. Sci. Q.</i> 5 (2001).....	8
Gary C. Jacobson, <i>Terror, Terrain, and Turnout: Explaining the 2002 Midterm Elections</i> , 118 <i>Pol. Sci. Q.</i> 1 (2003)	5, 7, 8

Pamela S. Karlan, <i>The Rights to Vote: Some Pessimism About Formalism</i> , 71 Tex. L. Rev. 1705 (1993).....	11
Arend Lijphart, <i>Comparative Perspectives on Fair Representation</i> , in <i>Representation and Redistricting Issues</i> (Bernard Grofman, Arend Lijphart, Robert B. McKay & Howard A. Scarrow eds., 1982)	35
Nick Madigan, <i>On the Lam, Texas Democrats Rough It</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 1, 2003.....	10
Kenneth C. Martis, <i>The Historical Atlas of United States Congressional Districts, 1789-1983</i> (1982).....	34
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Redistricting Cases: Original Mistakes and Current Consequences</i> , 24 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 103 (2000)	12, 36
Stephen K. Medvic & Matthew M. Schousen, <i>The 2002 Pennsylvania Seventeenth Congressional District Race</i> , in <i>The Last Hurrah?</i> 291 (David B. Magleby & J. Quin Monson eds., 2003)	48, 49
Paul V. Niemeyer, <i>The Gerrymander: A Journalistic Catch-Word or Constitutional Principle? The Case in Maryland</i> , 54 Md. L. Rev. 242 (1995).....	11, 12
Norman J. Ornstein, Thomas E. Mann & Michael J. Malbin, <i>Vital Statistics in Congress, 2001-2002</i> (2002)	4, 5
Keith T. Poole, <i>108th House Rank Ordering</i> , available at http://voteview.uh.edu/hou108.htm (visited Aug. 28, 2003).....	9
Richard A. Posner, <i>Law, Pragmatism, and Democracy</i> (2003).....	11, 25

Chuck Raasch, <i>Competition Exists in House Races May Be Thing of the Past</i> , Gannett News Serv., Nov. 29, 2002.....	5
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966).....	26, 27
T.R. Reid, <i>GOP Redistricting: New Boundaries of Politics</i> , Wash. Post, July 2, 2003	10
Dan Rostenkowski, <i>Take Politics Out of Redistricting</i> , Chi. Sun-Times, Nov. 10, 2002.....	11
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 574 (1833).....	26
John Wildermuth, <i>Lawmakers Use Creative License in Redistricting</i> , S.F. Chron., Sept. 2, 2001	5
George F. Will, <i>Careless People In Power</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 3, 2003	10, 11
